
 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting 

Thursday, May 21, 2020 
 

Closed Session Regular Board Meeting – 2:30 PM  
Open Session Regular Board Meeting – following (2:45 PM) 

 

This meeting will be by teleconference pursuant to Executive Orders N-25-20 and N-29-20.  
 

The Western Sierra Charter Schools (WSCS) Board of Directors (Board) and employees of WSCS shall meet via the 
Zoom meeting platform. Members of the public who wish to access this Board meeting may do so at: 

https://www.facebook.com/MountainHomeSchool/live/ 
 

Members of the public who wish to make written comment to the Board for this meeting should make their 
written request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: 

http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html 
 

Members of the public who wish to make live, spoken comment during this meeting  should make their written 
request at least 24 hours prior to the meeting at: http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html.  Public 
will remain muted until appropriate time. Individual comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. If an interpreter 
is needed for comments, they will be translated to English and the time limit shall be six (6) minutes. The Board of 
Directors may limit the total time for public comment to a reasonable time. The Board reserves the right to mute or 
remove a member of the public if comments or actions disrupts the Board meeting. 
 

Access to Board Materials: A copy of the written materials which will be submitted to the WSCS Board may be 
reviewed by any interested persons on http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-agenda-and-minutes.html 
website along with this agenda following the posting of the agenda at least 72 hours in advance of this meeting. 
 

Disability Access: Requests for disability-related modifications or accommodations to participate in this public 
meeting should be made 24 hours prior to the meeting at http://www.wscsfamily.org/board-request.html. 
All efforts will be made for reasonable accommodations. The agenda and public documents can be modified upon 
request as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

1.     Call to Order 
 

2.     Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 

3.     *Approve Board Meeting Agenda for May 21, 2020. 
 

Closed Session 
 a). Executive Director salary approval for 20/21 
 

Open Session 
 

4.    Report from Closed Session 
 

5.    *Approve Board Minutes from March 10, 2020 Board Meeting 
 Discussion/Changes 
 

6.    *Approve Board Minutes from March 31, 2020 Special Board Meeting 
 Discussion/Changes 
 

7.     Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 

8.     Written Communications (if any) 
 

9.     *Approve warrant report for 3-1-2020 to 5-14-2020 
 



 

 

 
 
 
10.    Reports 
 a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 
  1). Staffing Plan 
  2). Announce Machelle Arrington’s retirement 
  3). Karen Fruth to move into SPED Coordinator position 
  4). Update on virtual learning 
  5). Building COVID-19 Mitigation Plan 
 b). CBO Report – Jody Jeffers 
  1). Budget update for 2019/20 

2). Budget projection for 2020/21 and a three (3) part plan 
  3). Enrollment Projections 

c). Fresno Principals Report – Eric Hagen 
 1). Graduation plan 
 2). Opening and class schedule for 20/21 

 d). Oakhurst Principals Report – Mindy Klang 
 1). Graduation plan 
 2). Opening and class schedule for 20/21 

 

12.    *Approve hiring Angela Moons 
 

13.    *Approve Employee Budgeted Payroll Cost 
 

14.    *Approve language change to the Lottery Policy 
 

15.    *Approve Fresno Unified School District MOU 
 

16.     Next Scheduled Board Meeting Tuesday, June 16, 2020 at 2:30 PM 
 

17.     *Adjournment 



Western Sierra Charter Schools  
Executive Director  Salary for 2020 - 2021 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
The Executive Director has been at Step 5 ($156,391) for the 2019/ 2020 fiscal year. 
The normal established process, within the context of an appropriate budget scenario, would have 
the Exec. Director move to Step 6 for the 2020/ 2021 fiscal year. This salary change has been 
included in the preliminary budget that is being presented today.  
 
However, due to high fiscal uncertainty and possible further funding cuts, it is proposed that 
the Exec. Director will remain at his current 2019/ 2020 salary of $156,391 for fiscal year 2020/ 
2021 pending reevaluation of WSCS finances at an appropriate time after the state budget has 
become established. This is similar to the proposed process for the Step and Column increases for 
the rest of the WSCS staff. 
 
Later in the 2020/ 2021 fiscal year, perhaps at the January 2021 WSCS Board Meeting, the Board 
will reevaluate WSCS’s fiscal capacity to implement the actual Step 6 increase.  The Board will take 
action accordingly at that time. 

 
Step 

WSCS 
Exec. 
Director 

1 128,318 
2 135,324 
3 141,700 
4 148,806 
5 156,391 
6 164,178 



 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, March 10, 2020 
2:30 PM 

 
1.     Call to Order 
 Darin Soukup called the meeting to order at 2:34 PM, March 10, 2020. 
 Meeting was telecast from 41267 Highway 41, Oakhurst to 777 W. Shaw, Fresno. 
 

2.     Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 Quorum established. 

Board Members Present in Oakhurst: Darin Soukup, Joyce Vind, Brian Fulce,  
Monika Moulin, Tamara Dent 
Board Members Present in Fresno: Richard Shehadey 

 Absent: Jacqueline Pucheu and Margaret Den Hartog 
 WSCS Staff in Oakhurst: Michael Cox, Mindy Klang, Jody Jeffers, Diane Neulinger 

WSCS Staff in Fresno: Eric Hagen 
 Public: Maricela Gonzalez and Debra Odom  
 

3.     *Approve Board Meeting Agenda for January 16, 2020. 
 Approved 
 Motion: Richard Shehadey Second: Brian Fulce  Vote: Unanimous 
 

Closed Session 2:40 PM 
 a). Staffing Projections for the 20/21 School Year 
 

Open Session 2:48 PM 
 

4.    Report from Closed Session.  No action was taken 
 

5.    *Approve Board Minutes from January 16, 2020 Board Meeting 
Approved 

 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Richard Shehadey Vote: Unanimous 
 

6.     Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 None 
 

7.     Written Communications (if any) 
 None 
 

8.     Report on WSCS Non-profit Corporation tax Form 990 
Maricela Gonzalez of Borchardt, Corona, Faeth & Zakarian 
Maricela was available to explain the 990 form and answer questions. She gave a brief 
overview for the Board. 

 

9.    *Approve WSCS Non-profit Corporation tax filing Form 990 
 Approved 
 Motion: Brian Fulce  Second: Joyce Vind  Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 

 



 

 

10.  *Approve warrant report for 1-1-2020 to 2-29-2020 
Question: Board Member Shehadey asked about the cost of the Valley Yellow Pages. He 
would like the staff to look into the cost effectiveness. Mr. Cox will look into this. 

 Approved 
 Motion: Richard Shehadey Second: Tamara Dent  Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 

11.    Reports 
 a). Executive Directors Report – Michael Cox 
  1). Update on Endeavor Charter School approval 
The Charter petition for Endeavor Charter School was approved by the FUSD Board of Trustees 
and will open July 1, 2020. Endeavor was given a 5-year charter. 
Debra Odom from FUSD was in attendance and let the board members know that FUSD did not 
recommend any changes. FUSD will provide the MOU for WSCS Board of Directors to review at 
the next scheduled meeting. 
 

  2). Update on Fresno SELPA application 
We are applying to the Fresno county SELPA.  
 

  3). New Assembly Bill 2990 
This bill addresses third party vendor use. It suggests that the CDE will make a list of approved 
vendors for Charter Schools to use. 
Board member Moulin mentioned a new assembly bill (AB2396) that would require members of 
the governing board to have training. 
 

  4). CCSA conference has been cancelled 
 

  5). Corona virus status –  
Parents have been informed as to the CDC recommendations.  
 

 b). CBO Report 
  1). Budget Update as of 1-31-2020 

See handout (power point) 
  2). Charter School Revolving Loan application for Endeavor Charter filed. 

Filed 2-24-2020. See handout 
  3). Funding determination for Mountain Home School Charter filed. 

See handout 
  4). Report on ESSA per pupil expenditure calculation 

See handout 
 

c). Fresno Principals Report – Eric Hagen 
See handout 
 

 d). Oakhurst Principals Report – Mindy Klang 
See handout 

 

12.    *Resolution for Re-designation of Reserve Funds 
 Mike and Jody gave some general information about these funds. See Handout 

Approved 
 Motion: Brian Fulce  Second: Tamara Dent  Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 



 

 

13.    *Approve policy for Admission to Kindergarten or Transitional Kindergarten 
 Mr. Cox explained that Charter Schools are now required to offer Transitional 
Kindergarten. This new policy will clarify the age requirements to attend Transitional 
Kindergarten. 

Approved 
 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Joyce Vind  Vote: Unanimous by roll call 
 

14.     2020-2021 School Calendar 
 The 2020-21 WSCS School Calendar was provided to the board members.  
 

15.     Sign Form 700 
 Forms provided to board members 
 

16.     Next Scheduled Board Meeting Thursday, May 21, 2020 at 2:30 PM 
 Confirmed 
 

17.     *Adjournment.  
5:15 PM 

 Motion: Richard Shehadey Second: Brian Fulce 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
I certify that I am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit public 

benefits corporation; that these minutes are of the meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 12, 2019. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Margaret Den Hartog 

 
Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger 



 

 

Western Sierra Charter School 
Board of Directors Meeting Minutes 

Tuesday, March 31, 2020 
2:30 PM 

Special Board Meeting 
 

1.     Call to Order 
 Darin Soukup called the meeting to order at 2:36 PM, March 31, 2020. 
 Meeting was accomplished via Google Meets platform with Eric Hagan hosting. 
 

2.     Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 Quorum established. 

Board Members Present: Margaret Den Hartog, Tamara Dent, Brian Fulce,  
Monika Moulin, Jacqueline Pucheu, Richard Shehadey, Darin Soukup and Joyce Vind 

 WSCS Staff Present: Michael Cox, Mindy Klang, Jody Jeffers, Diane Neulinger 
Eric Hagen and Nancy Garcia 

 Public: Christy Allen and Jamie Breckenridge  
 

5.    *Approve Board Minutes from March 31, 2020 Board Meeting 
Approved 

 Motion: Monika Moulin Second: Tamara Dent  Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

6.     Hearing of Persons Wishing to Address the Board 
 None 
 

8.     Executive Director report regarding recent actions to address the COVID-19 virus. 

 See attached  
 

9.    Consideration and action to approve resolution 2019-2020-02 Measures to Address 
Impacts of the COVID-19 Virus. 
Questions: Board Member Fulce asked if there would need for a new resolution to 
suspend this resolution – Yes, we will need to revisit this when we are back in full 
operation. Board Member Pucheu asked if this would allow the school to open and close 
as needed – Yes. Expectations for student work and attendance has not changed. All 
staff will continue to work as needed and salaries are secure. 
 

Approved 
 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Margaret Den Hartog      Vote: Unanimous roll call 
 

16.     Next Scheduled Board Meeting Thursday, May 21, 2020 at 2:30 PM 
 Confirmed 
 

17.     *Adjournment.  
3:27 PM 

 Motion: Tamara Dent  Second: Brian Fulce 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 
I certify that I am the duly elected Secretary of the Western Sierra Charter Schools, a California nonprofit public 

benefits corporation; that these minutes are of the meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 12, 2019. 
 

___________________________________ 
Margaret Den Hartog 

Minutes prepared and submitted by: Diane Neulinger 



Check Number Check Date 
Pay to the Order of 
Fund-Object 
Comment Expensed Amount Check Amount Counter

0825974  03/05/2020 GREENFIELD LEARNING INC 0100-5800 Lexia Reading License 47 Months 1,447.20 1
0109-5800 Lexia Reading License 47 Months 562.80 2,010.00 2

0825975  03/05/2020 INTERNATIONAL ADADEMY OF SCIEN CE 0100-5800 Acellus Studen & Teacher License 200.00 3
0825976  03/05/2020 MAKERBOT INDUSTRIES, LLC 0100-4300 ROV Supplies 297.84 4

0109-4300 ROV Supplies 95.93 393.77 5
0825977  03/05/2020 OAK MEADOW INCORPORATED 0100-4300 Curriculum 714.92 6
0825978  03/05/2020 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0100-4300 Curriculum 12.74 7
0825979  03/05/2020 Rumohr, John W 0100-5800 Reimbursement ROV Cert 25.00 8
0825980  03/05/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Staples Order #7229571637 321.33 9

Staples Order #7229689692 1,350.26 10
0109-4300 Staples Order #7229571637 124.98 11

Staples Order #7229689692 525.10 2,321.67 12
0825981  03/05/2020 SUMMER GOLDSMITH 0109-4300 Ethan Goldsmith Book Reimbursement 378.13 13
0825982  03/05/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 37.98 14

0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 14.78 52.76 15
0826977  03/19/2020 Arrington, Machelle R 0109-4300 Reimbursement 147.74 16
0826978  03/19/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 February Mileage 550.28 17

0109-5800 CTE Course 16 of 18 250.00 800.28 18
0826979  03/19/2020 C.A. REDING CO INC 0100-5800 2/17/20-3/17/20 Contract 140.04 19

0109-5800 2/17/20-3/17/20 Contract 40.65 180.69 20
0826980  03/19/2020 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO. 0109-4300 INV #50984291 97.21 21

INV #50985560 28.67 125.88 22
0826981  03/19/2020 CENTRAL CAL COMMUNICATIONS 0100-5800 Phone Line Repairs 118.80 23

0109-5800 Phone Line Repairs 46.20 165.00 24
0826982  03/19/2020 COMCAST 0100-5900 March Services 272.95 25

0109-5900 March Services 79.25 352.20 26
0826983  03/19/2020 CONSOLIDATED PLASTICS 0109-4300 INV #7803706 101.69 27
0826984  03/19/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 February Mileage 84.46 28

0109-5200 February Mileage 32.84 117.30 29
0826985  03/19/2020 CROSSFIT YOSEMITE 0109-5800 February Bootcamp PE 950.00 30
0826986  03/19/2020 DAVID CASNER JR 0100-5800 Pest Services 180.00 31

0109-5800 Pest Services 70.00 250.00 32
0826987  03/19/2020 DMV 0100-5800 Pull Notice .72 33

0109-5800 Pull Notice .28 1.00 34
0826988  03/19/2020 DPS MEDIA 0100-5900 Ponderosa / March 117.00 35
0826989  03/19/2020 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5500 March Services 183.51 36

0109-5500 March Services 71.36 254.87 37
0826990  03/19/2020 ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR 0100-5200 Agreement #8F0X6F 212.72 38

0109-5200 Agreement #8F0X6F 82.72 295.44 39
0826991  03/19/2020 FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 0100-5600 Bullard Theatre- Facility Rental 550.00 40
0826992  03/19/2020 Govreau, Elizabeth N 0100-4300 Reimbursement 24.54 41
0826993  03/19/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5200 1/27/20-2/28/20 February Mileage 574.22 42

0100-5800 Reimbursement GoDaddy 102.82 43
0109-5200 1/27/20-2/28/20 February Mileage 223.31 44
0109-5800 Reimbursement GoDaddy 39.98 940.33 45

0826994  03/19/2020 Hammond, Sandra E 0100-5800 Peach Blossom Registration 234.00 46
0826995  03/19/2020 Hill, Greg 0100-5200 2/06/20-2/27/20 February Mileage 301.30 47
0826996  03/19/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 ACCT: WS06 CONTRACT C10084-FN-05 1,505.94 48

ACCT: WS06 FREIGHT 19.38 49
0109-5800 ACCT: WS06 CONTRACT C10084-FN-05 437.21 50

ACCT: WS06 FREIGHT 5.62 1,968.15 51
0826997  03/19/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-4700 Milk / Meal Program 103.51 52

0100-5200 February Mileage 130.99 53
0109-4700 Milk / Meal Program 40.25 54
0109-5200 February Mileage 50.94 325.69 55

0826998  03/19/2020 JOSTENS INC 0109-4300 2020 Diplomas 195.32 56
0826999  03/19/2020 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5200 February Mileage 58.65 57
0827000  03/19/2020 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0100-5800 February Services 1,875.60 58

0109-5800 February Services 729.40 2,605.00 59
0827001  03/19/2020 Mendoza, Cristian R 0109-5200 February Mileage 148.35 60
0827002  03/19/2020 MONTEREY PENINSULA COLLEGE 0100-4300 INV #4777 155.04 61

0109-4300 INV #4777 60.29 215.33 62
0827003  03/19/2020 NESTOR FAJARDO FLORES 0109-5800 February Group Sessions 300.00 63
0827004  03/19/2020 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 February Utilities 1,133.75 64

0109-5500 February Utilities 440.90 1,574.65 65
0827005  03/19/2020 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 0100-5900 LEASE INV 107.40 66

0109-5900 LEASE INV 41.76 149.16 67
0827006  03/19/2020 PLAYING WITH PLAYS 0100-5800 Remeo & Juliet for Kids 80.00 68
0827007  03/19/2020 PSAT 8/9 REMITTANCE 0109-4300 October 2019 Admin 255.00 69

Sept. 2019 - Jan.2020 Admin 88.00 343.00 70
0827008  03/19/2020 PURCHASE POWER 0100-5900 ACCT: 8000-9090-0397-1509 288.00 71

Acct: 8000-9090-0976-2126 42.47 72
0109-5900 ACCT: 8000-9090-0397-1509 112.00 73

Acct: 8000-9090-0976-2126 16.52 458.99 74
0827009  03/19/2020 RAINBOW RESOURCE CENTER INC. 0100-4300 INV #2850539 524.59 75

INV #2858053 331.67 76
0109-4300 INV #2858053 38.64 894.90 77

0827010  03/19/2020 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 0100-4300 Science Supplies 34.88 78
0827011  03/19/2020 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0100-5800 INV #63747 JAN 1,425.42 79

INV #64032 FEB 1,392.67 80
0109-5800 INV #63731 JAN 551.75 81

INV #64017 FEB 548.15 3,917.99 82
0827012  03/19/2020 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, INC 0109-4300 Geomotry  8 Piece Set 58.06 83

Warrant Listing
             District: Western Sierra Charter School

                    03/01/2020 - 05/14/2020



0827013  03/19/2020 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-3701 March SISC Billing 2,163.30 84
0100-9514 March SISC Billing 43,088.40 45,251.70 85

0827014  03/19/2020 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 March Services 558.40 86
0109-5900 March Services 162.12 720.52 87

0827015  03/19/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Order #7229689692 17.10 88
0109-4300 Order #7229689692 6.64 23.74 89

0827016  03/19/2020 TATANKAS MARTIAL ARTS ACADEMY 0100-5800 March Lessons 1,990.00 90
0827017  03/19/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Credit Memo 105.51- 91

INV #316910 142.75 92
Maintenance Supplies 165.37 93

0109-4300 Credit Memo 41.03- 94
INV #316910 55.51 95
Maintenance Supplies 64.31 281.40 96

0827018  03/19/2020 VALLEY YELLOW PAGES 0100-5800 March - Digital & Print Media 557.28 97
0109-5800 March - Digital & Print Media 216.72 774.00 98

0827019  03/19/2020 WILLIAM STEVEN RILEY 0100-4200 Authors Assembly 500.00 99
0827020  03/19/2020 ZANER-BLOSER INC. 0100-4300 Writers Practice Books 41.56 100
0827372  03/25/2020 Aleks / McGraw Hill LLC 0109-4300 Aleks Subscription 280.00 101
0827373  03/25/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone Reimbursement 54.00 102

0109-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone 21.00 75.00 103
0827374  03/25/2020 COMCAST 0100-5900 March Utilities 678.04 104

0109-5900 March Utilities 196.85 874.89 105
0827375  03/25/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone 54.00 106

0109-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone Reimbursement 21.00 75.00 107
0827376  03/25/2020 CROSSFIT YOSEMITE 0109-5800 March 2020 PE Classes 950.00 108
0827377  03/25/2020 DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY 0100-4300 Project Materials 42.80 109
0827378  03/25/2020 Garcia, Nancy 0100-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone 54.00 110

0109-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone Reimbursement 21.00 75.00 111
0827379  03/25/2020 GRANITE OAKS MANAGEMENT 0100-5800 Spring Golf Classes 900.00 112
0827380  03/25/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone Reimbursement 54.00 113

0109-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone 21.00 75.00 114
0827381  03/25/2020 Hill, Greg 0100-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone 54.00 115

0109-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone Reimbursement 21.00 75.00 116
0827382  03/25/2020 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUBL 0100-4200 Curriculum 187.87 117

0100-4300 Curriculum 59.54 247.41 118
0827383  03/25/2020 HUDSON DAN FISK 0100-5800 TREE TRIMMING 1,584.00 119

0109-5800 TREE TRIMMING 616.00 2,200.00 120
0827384  03/25/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 Contract #C10084-FN-05 855.07 121

0109-5800 Contract #C10084-FN-05 248.25 1,103.32 122
0827385  03/25/2020 INSTITUTE EXCELLENCE WRITING 0100-4300 Curriculum 232.88 123
0827386  03/25/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone 54.00 124

0109-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone Reimbursement 21.00 75.00 125
0827387  03/25/2020 JOSTENS INC 0109-4300 Graduation 860.11 126
0827388  03/25/2020 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone Reimbursement 54.00 127

0109-5900 March 2020 Cell Phone 21.00 75.00 128
0827389  03/25/2020 NESSY LEARNING LLC 0100-5800 Reading & Spelling License 140.00 129
0827390  03/25/2020 OAKHURST LOCKSMITH 0100-5800 Schlage Keypad Repairs 162.00 130

0109-5800 Schlage Keypad Repairs 63.00 225.00 131
0827391  03/25/2020 SCHOOL MATE INC. 0100-4300 Middle School Planners 329.40 132

0109-4300 High School Planners 280.00 133
Middle School Planners 128.10 737.50 134

0827392  03/25/2020 Specht, Kathy 0100-5200 Feb. 2020 Mileage 49.45 135
0827393  03/25/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Staples Order #7305346801-000-001 821.35 136

Staples Order #7305346801-000-002 122.56 137
Staples Order #7305346801-000-007 27.83 138
Staples Order #7305444496-000-001 320.23 139
Staples Order #7305444496-001-001 9.04- 140

0109-4300 Staples Order #7305346801-000-001 319.42 141
Staples Order #7305346801-000-002 47.66 142
Staples Order #7305346801-000-007 10.83 143
Staples Order #7305444496-000-001 124.54 144
Staples Order #7305444496-001-001 3.51- 1,781.87 145

0827394  03/25/2020 TEACHING TEXTBOOKS 0100-4300 Curriculum 624.96 146
0827395  03/25/2020 Vaccaro, Diane 0100-5200 Feb. 2020 Mileage 49.45 147
0827396  03/25/2020 VANCOUVER COMPANY 0100-5600 Lease Agreement 8,172.00 148

0109-5600 Lease Agreement 3,178.00 11,350.00 149
0828051  04/01/2020 BORCHARDT CORONA  FAETH & ZAKA 0100-5800 Audit / Client 5860M 1,121.49 150

0109-5800 Audit / Client 5860G 1,092.00 2,213.49 151
0828052  04/01/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5300 AGA - CGFM RENEWAL 97.20 152

0109-5300 AGA - CGFM RENEWAL 37.80 135.00 153
0828053  04/01/2020 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5800 3898652031-0 Utilites 801.96 154

0109-5800 3898652031-0 Utilites 311.88 1,113.84 155
0828054  04/01/2020 PROFESSIONAL PRINT & MAIL, INC 0100-5800 Newsletter Printing 601.51 156

0109-5800 Newsletter Printing 233.92 835.43 157
0828055  04/01/2020 Protzman Enterprises 0100-5800 March Services 169.92 158

0109-5800 March Services 66.08 236.00 159
0828056  04/01/2020 PURCHASE POWER 0100-5900 Finance Charge #1509 8.44 160

Late Fee #2126 21.59 161
0109-5900 Finance Charge #1509 3.28 162

Late Fee #2126 8.40 41.71 163
0828057  04/01/2020 Ronald K Greenwood Jr. Cancelled HVAC Services *250 164

Cancelled on 05/07/2020 165
0828058  04/01/2020 SAN JOAQUIN CO OFFICE OF ED 0100-5800 EDJOIN 540.00 166

0109-5800 EDJOIN 210.00 750.00 167
0828059  04/01/2020 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 0100-4300 Steam Fair 11.14 168

0109-4300 Steam Fair 4.33 15.47 169
0828060  04/01/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 534.31 170

Return 22.91- 171



ROV Program 106.62 172
Student Supplies 160.52 173

0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 207.79 174
Return 8.90- 175
ROV Program 41.47 176
Student Supplies 62.43 1,081.33 177

0828061  04/01/2020 WELLCO PUMP 0100-5600 Well Pump Repairs 1,461.61 178
0109-5600 Well Pump Repairs 568.40 2,030.01 179

0828595  04/08/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5200 Mileage March 2020 356.76 180
0109-5200 Mileage March 2020 138.74 181
0109-5800 CTE Course #17 250.00 745.50 182

0828596  04/08/2020 COSCO FIRE PROTECTION, INC 0100-5800 Maintenance Labor Service 180.00 183
0109-5800 Maintenance Labor Service 70.00 250.00 184

0828597  04/08/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5200 Mileage March 2020 179.68 185
0109-5200 Mileage March 2020 69.87 249.55 186

0828598  04/08/2020 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5500 April 2020 Services 183.51 187
0109-5500 April 2020 Services 71.36 254.87 188

0828599  04/08/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 Freight for Toner 7.20 189
0109-5800 Freight for Toner 2.80 10.00 190

0828600  04/08/2020 LULU PRESS, INC. 0100-4300 Curriculum 150.14 191
0828601  04/08/2020 Mendoza, Cristian R 0100-5200 Mileage March 2020 98.90 192
0828602  04/08/2020 Reeve, Grace 0100-4300 Reimbursement 3/26/20 8.00 193
0828603  04/08/2020 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 0100-4300 FUSD Meeting 38.59 194

S. Hammand Science Class 28.97 195
WSCS Board Meeting 10.17 196

0109-4300 FUSD Meeting 15.01 197
WSCS Board Meeting 3.96 96.70 198

0828604  04/08/2020 SELF INSURED SCHOOLS OF CALIFO 0100-3701 April SISC Billing 2,163.30 199
0100-9514 April SISC Billing 46,272.00 48,435.30 200

0828605  04/08/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Instruction Supplies 753.26 201
Maintenance Supplies 1,348.04 202
Office Supplies 158.54 203

0100-5900 Finance Charge - December 2019 9.20 204
Finance Charge - February 9.73 205
Finance Charge - January 2020 20.80 206
Finance Charge - March 2020 23.59 207

0109-4300 Instruction Supplies 4.76 208
Maintenance Supplies 524.24 209
Office Supplies 61.65 210

0109-5900 Finance Charge - December 2019 3.58 211
Finance Charge - February 3.79 212
Finance Charge - January 2020 8.09 213
Finance Charge - March 2020 9.17 2,938.44 214

0828824  04/15/2020 Arrington, Machelle R 0100-9514 Ins Refund - Reissued Check 10.23 215
0109-9514 Ins Refund - Reissued Check 3.78 14.01 216

0828825  04/15/2020 CAMPORA INC 0100-5500 March Service 468.07 217
0109-5500 March Service 182.03 650.10 218

0828826  04/15/2020 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4400 LVO Thinkvision Monitor 1,250.62 219
0828827  04/15/2020 DPS MEDIA 0100-5900 Ponderosa April 117.00 220
0828828  04/15/2020 Hill, Greg 0100-5200 Mileage March 2020 98.90 221

0109-5200 Mileage March 2020 98.90 197.80 222
0828829  04/15/2020 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0100-5800 March Service 2,416.32 223

0109-5800 March Service 939.68 3,356.00 224
0828830  04/15/2020 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0100-5800 INV #64413 March 1,388.62 225

0109-5800 INV #64398 March 540.35 1,928.97 226
0828831  04/15/2020 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 April 1 to April 30 Services 465.81 227

0109-5900 April 1 to April 30 Services 181.15 646.96 228
0828832  04/15/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Supplies 168.58 229

0109-4300 Supplies 65.56 234.14 230
0828833  04/15/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 177.96 231

0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 69.21 247.17 232
0828834  04/15/2020 YM&C 0100-5800 Services through 3/31/2020 528.84 233

0109-5800 Services through 3/31/2020 205.66 734.50 234
0829328  04/22/2020 CLEVERBRIDGE 0100-4300 DATA RECOVERY 574.85 235

0109-4300 DATA RECOVERY 223.55 798.40 236
0829329  04/22/2020 COMCAST 0100-5900 April 1 - April 30, 2020 Services 253.30 237

0109-5900 April 1 - April 30, 2020 Services 98.50 351.80 238
0829330  04/22/2020 COMCAST 0100-5900 April 09 - May 08, 2020 Services 347.07 239

0109-5900 April 09 - May 08, 2020 Services 134.97 482.04 240
0829331  04/22/2020 COSCO FIRE PROTECTION, INC 0100-5800 Annual Fire Inspection 360.00 241

0109-5800 Annual Fire Inspection 140.00 500.00 242
0829332  04/22/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5800 4/16/2020 Reimbursement 54.00 243

0109-5800 4/16/2020 Reimbursement 21.00 75.00 244
0829333  04/22/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-4300 4/13/2020 Reimbursement 104.91 245

0109-4300 4/13/2020 Reimbursement 40.80 145.71 246
0829334  04/22/2020 Johnson, Tanya R 0100-5200 March 2020 Mileage 92.00 247
0829335  04/22/2020 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL 0100-5900 Lease Inv (5795) 115.38 248

0109-5900 Lease Inv (5795) 44.87 160.25 249
0829336  04/22/2020 RALEYS INC 0100-4300 Instruction Supplies 70.07 250

WSCS Board Meeting 23.31 251
0109-4300 Instruction Supplies 7.91 252

WSCS Board Meeting 9.07 110.36 253
0829337  04/22/2020 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 0100-4300 WSCS Board Meeting &  Bathroom Supplies 17.00 254

0109-4300 WSCS Board Meeting &  Bathroom Supplies 6.60 23.60 255
0829338  04/22/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Supplies 13.98 256

0109-4300 Supplies 5.44 19.42 257
0829339  04/22/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 24.24 258

0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 9.43 33.67 259



0829340  04/22/2020 VALLEY YELLOW PAGES 0100-5800 Digital & Print Advertising 987.12 260
0109-5800 Digital & Print Advertising 383.88 1,371.00 261

0829341  04/22/2020 VANCOUVER COMPANY 0100-5600 Lease May 2020 8,190.00 262
0109-5600 Lease May 2020 3,160.00 11,350.00 263

0829805  04/29/2020 Blas, Phillip L 0100-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 54.00 264
0109-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 21.00 75.00 265

0829806  04/29/2020 C.A. REDING CO INC 0100-5800 Contract: 3/18/20 to 4/17/20 130.10 266
0109-5800 Contract: 3/18/20 to 4/17/20 50.59 180.69 267

0829807  04/29/2020 CA DEPT OF TAX AND FEE ADMIN 0100-9580 Acct; 101557122 Period End 12/31/2019 2,294.48 268
0109-9580 Acct; 101557122 Period End 12/31/2019 2,617.59 4,912.07 269

0829808  04/29/2020 Cox, Michael S 0100-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 54.00 270
0109-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 21.00 75.00 271

0829809  04/29/2020 DMV 0100-5800 Pull Notice .72 272
0109-5800 Pull Notice .28 1.00 273

0829810  04/29/2020 Garcia, Nancy 0100-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 54.00 274
0109-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 21.00 75.00 275

0829811  04/29/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5200 Mileage March 2020 595.75 276
0100-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 54.00 277
0109-5200 Mileage March 2020 231.68 278
0109-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 21.00 902.43 279

0829812  04/29/2020 Hill, Greg 0100-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 54.00 280
0109-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 21.00 75.00 281

0829813  04/29/2020 IMAGE 2000 INC. 0100-5800 Contract: C10084-FN-06 336.05 282
0829814  04/29/2020 Jeffers, Jody L 0100-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 54.00 283

0109-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 21.00 75.00 284
0829815  04/29/2020 Klang, Mindy C 0100-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 54.00 285

0109-5900 Cell Phone April 2020 21.00 75.00 286
0829816  04/29/2020 Mendoza, Ramon N 0100-4300 7/11 Gas for Equipment 18.00 287

0109-4300 7/11 Gas for Equipment 7.00 25.00 288
0829817  04/29/2020 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL 0100-4300 Credit Memo: Inv 3436675672 54.63- 289

Supplies 336.33 290
0109-4300 Credit Memo: Inv 3436675672 21.30- 291

Credit Memo: Inv 3439507471 35.50- 292
Credit Memo: Inv 3444608321 18.05- 293
Supplies 100.76 307.61 294

0829818  04/29/2020 TAMARA T ANDREWS 0100-5800 February Dance Lessons 84.00 295
0829819  04/29/2020 TRUE VALUE 0100-4300 Maintenance Supplies 7.74 296

0109-4300 Maintenance Supplies 3.01 10.75 297
0830174  05/07/2020 C.A. REDING CO., INC. 0100-5800 Contract Charge 4/18/20 to 5/17/20 130.09 298

0109-5800 Contract Charge 4/18/20 to 5/17/20 50.60 180.69 299
0830175  05/07/2020 Hagen, Eric A 0100-5800 4/27/20 to 5/26/20 Zoom 10.79 300

Facebook Job Ads 142.21 301
LCAP Survey Service 276.48 302

0109-5800 4/27/20 to 5/26/20 Zoom 4.20 303
Facebook Job Ads 55.30 304
LCAP Survey Service 107.52 596.50 305

0830176  05/07/2020 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC 0100-5500 Utilities April 2020 560.40 306
0109-5500 Utilities April 2020 217.94 778.34 307

0830177  05/07/2020 RALEYS INC 0100-4300 MH Instructional Supplies 20.16 308
0830178  05/07/2020 SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS 0100-4300 Instruction Supplies 37.60 309

LCAP MEETING 12.37 310
0109-4300 GH Biology & Chemistry Supplies 20.12 311

LCAP MEETING 4.81 74.90 312
0830179  05/07/2020 ZANER-BLOSER INC. 0100-4300 Curriculum 710.55 313
0830440  05/13/2020 BLUE ROBOTICS INC 0109-4300 Robotics Parts 631.54 314
0830441  05/13/2020 CDW GOVERNMENT 0100-4400 Everest PO: 200071 11,451.11 315

0109-4400 Everest PO: 200071 4,453.21 15,904.32 316
0830442  05/13/2020 EMADCO DISPOSAL SERVICE INC. 0100-5500 Acct: 7108-002 May 2020 Services 183.51 317

0109-5500 Acct: 7108-002 May 2020 Services 71.36 254.87 318
0830443  05/13/2020 LOR'S JANITORIAL 0100-5800 April 2020 Services 1,036.80 319

0109-5800 April 2020 Services 403.20 1,440.00 320
0830444  05/13/2020 SCHOOL PATHWAYS LLC 0100-5800 April 2020 1,255.17 321

0109-5800 April 2020 525.85 1,781.02 322
0830445  05/13/2020 SIERRA TELEPHONE, INC. 0100-5900 May 1 - May 31 Services 461.14 323

0109-5900 May 1 - May 31 Services 179.34 640.48 324
0830446  05/13/2020 YM&C 0100-5800 Services through 4/30/2020 1,322.28 325

0109-5800 Services through 4/30/2020 514.22 1,836.50 326
327

Total Number of Checks 153 216,993.60 328
329

Fund Summary Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount 330
0100 GENERAL FUND 138 179,780.79 331
0109 INDEPEDENT CHARTER 117 36,962.81 Cancel 1 *250 332

Total Number of Checks 152 216,743.60 Less Unpaid Sales Tax Liability .00 Net (Check Amount) 216,743.60 333
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Western Sierra Charter Schools 

Employee Budgeted Payroll Cost Summary for 2020-21 

This summary reflects all employees being moved appropriately on the salary schedules. The total compensation figure 
includes an estimate of total salary, STRS and PERS contribution, Health Benefit and all other payroll costs. 

Mountain Home School Charter Employees 

Certificated Teachers: 

Advising FTE: 8 – 1 Davis, .5 Fruth (TEACHER/SPED Coordinator), 1 Hill, 1 Johnson, 1 Meeks, .5 Moons (TEACHER/RSP 
allocated partial), 1 Oliphant, 1 Rumohr, 1 Vind 

Adjunct FTE: 1.4 – .4 Heidebrecht, 1 Johnson 

Certificated Administrative Staff:  

FTE: 1.73 (all allocated partial) – .38 Cox (Exec Director), .72 Klang (Principal), .24 Hill (Counselor), .19 Fruth (SPED 
COORDINATOR/Teacher), .19 Moons (RSP/Teacher) 

Certificated Salaries: $778,903 Certificated Benefits: $287,598 

Classified Administrative Staff:  

FTE: 2.79 (all allocated partial) – .38 Jeffers (CBO), .57 Wilhite (Admin), .57 Neulinger (Admin), .36 Jones (Reception), .72 
Mendoza (Custodial), .19 Blas (IT Tech) 

Classified Salaries: $171,827 Classified Benefits: $85,305 

Total Salaries: $950,730 Total Benefits: $372,903 

Total Salaries and Benefits: $1,323,634 

Glacier High School Charter Employees 

Certificated Teachers: 

Advising FTE: 3.8 – 1 Alvarez, 1 Boe, .8 Friesen, 1 Kelly 

Adjunct FTE: 1.4 - .5 Irizarry, .4 DaPra, .5 Blas 

Certificated Administrative Staff:  

FTE: .96 (all allocated partial) – .15 Cox (Exec Director), .28 Klang (Principal), .38 Hill (Counselor), .075 Fruth (SPED 
Coordinator/Teacher), .075 Moons (RSP/Teacher) 

Certificated Salaries: $396,170 Certificated Benefits: $145,075 

Classified Administrative Staff:  

FTE: 1.085 (all allocated partial) – .15 Jeffers (CBO), .22 Wilhite (Admin), .22 Neulinger (Admin), .14 Jones (Reception), 
.28 Mendoza (Custodial), .075 Blas (IT Tech) 

Classified Salaries: $67,490 Classified Benefits: $34,453 

Total Salaries: $463,660 Total Benefits: $179,528 

Total Salaries and Benefits: $643,188 

Endeavor Charter School Employees 

Certificated Teachers: 

Advising FTE: 11.1 – .8 Buca, 1 DenHartog, 1 Turner, .5 Ganzenhuber, 1 Hammond, .8 Hirata, 1 Huey., .2 Patterson, .8 
Neptune, 1 Reeve, 1 Vaccaro, 1 Specht, 1 Yang,  



Adjunct FTE: 1.4 - .2 Llanos, .8 Mallard, .4 McGough 

Certificated Administrative Staff:  

FTE: 3.02 (all allocated partial) – .47 Cox (Exec Director), 1 Hagen (Principal), .7 Garcia (Principal), .38 Hill (Counselor), 
.235 Fruth (SPED Coordinator/Teacher), .235 Moons (RSP/Teacher) 

Certificated Salaries: $1,097,468 Certificated Benefits: $408,817 

Classified Administrative Staff:  

FTE: 1.085 (all allocated partial) – .47 Jeffers (CBO), 1 Carrasco (Reception) .21 Wilhite (Admin), .21 Neulinger (Admin), 1 
Lord, M. (Admin), .25 Lord, K. (Admin), .235 Blas (IT Tech) 

Classified Salaries: $185,558 Classified Benefits: $73,649 

Total Salaries: $1,283,026 Total Benefits: $482,467 

Total Salaries and Benefits: $1,765,493 

 

Caveat to Budgeted Payroll 

Due to high fiscal uncertainty, possible further funding cuts and deferrals, it is proposed that all staff remain at their 
current 2019/ 2020 step on the salary schedule and not advance the budgeted one-year step increase.   

This means that most staff will remain at the same pay for coming 2020/ 2021 year as the 2019/ 20 year.  The following 
six staff members’ salary would change: Julie Davis and Nancy Turner have earned extra units and moved up on the 
schedule, Brooke Hirata has reduced her FTE, Karen Fruth is being reassigned as the WSCS SPED Coordinator and Angela 
Moons is a new hire. 

Later in the 2020/ 2021 fiscal year, perhaps at the January 2021 WSCS Board Meeting, the Board will reevaluate WSCS’s 
fiscal capacity to implement the budgeted, annual Step increases for the staff.  If the fiscal situation warrants, the Board 
will take action accordingly at that time. 

 

 



Category Actual Comments
Adopted Budget Working Actual
Budget Adjustments Budget Rev/Exp

Revenue (Annual) (Annual) (Annual) Year-to-date

State Aid Block Grant 8011 2,288,895            (366,073)                     1,922,822              1,529,048                   
EPA 8012 859,614                (335,804)                     523,810                 424,727                      
In Lieu Prop Tax 8096 1,890,618            329,228                      2,219,846              1,647,759                   
Lottery 8560 99,613                  9,948                           109,561                 59,668                         
Interest 8660 13,700                  2,034                           15,734                   14,290                         
Mandate Block Grant 8550 11,582                  419                              12,001                   12,001                         
One-time Funding 8550 -                         -                               -                          -                               
State STRS Contribution on Behalf - Paper Transactio 8590 118,716                -                               118,716                 -                               
Low Performing Student Block Grant 8590 41,496                  -                               41,496                   -                               
Other Local Revenue 8699 5,924                    13,808                         19,732                   23,314                         
SPED Revenue (6500) 8792 125,174                -                               125,174                 108,145                      

Total Revenue 5,455,332 -346,440 5,108,892              3,818,951 Total Revenue

Category Budget Actual Comments

Expenses (Annual) (Annual) (Annual) Year-to-date

Salaries (Certificated and Classified) 2,654,337 88,707.06                   2,743,044              2,267,283                   
Benefits (All Combined) 1,078,544 15,675                         1,094,219              816,806                      STRS On Behalf Entry

Total Salary & Benefits 3,732,880 104,382 3,837,262 3,084,089 SPED Salary in SPED
Object

Instructional  (Func.1000) Code
Books 4100/42 207,812 19,000                         226,812                 225,384                      
Instructional Supplies (>$500) 4300 114,864 74,136                         189,000                 186,361                      
Instructional Equipment ($500-$4900) 4400 113,187 78,813                         192,000                 190,444                      
Travel & Conference 5200 19,327 (10,000)                       9,327                      7,871                           
Contracted Services 5800 136,516 36,484                         173,000                 171,607                      
Communications 5900 5,951 4,349                           10,300                   9,376                           
Equipment 6400 0 -                               -                          -                               

Building (Func. 8100)
Supplies 4300 26,397 7,603                           34,000                   33,223                         
Equipment 4400 11,000 (11,000)                       -                          -                               
Utilities 5500 13,840 6,452                           20,291                   19,401                         
Rentals, Leases & Repairs 5600 136,200 -                               136,200                 130,180                      
Site Contracted Improvement 5800 0 38,582                         38,582                   38,582                         
Equipment 6400 0 -                               -                          -                               

Facilities Construct (Func. 8500)